Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. Adopt Resolution honoring *Dr. Duane Hyde* upon his selection as **Monterey County Veteran of the Year**

WHEREAS, *Dr. Duane Hyde*, joined the Army as a private and left as a staff sergeant, serving as a *foot soldier* from 1942 until 1946 as well as valiantly defending and fighting for our country when he served during World War Two; and

WHEREAS, *Dr. Duane Hyde*, later moved to King City after completing his schooling and became a doctor during the formative years of the hospital in King City, which would later come to be known as Mee Memorial Hospital, a hospital which provides many services for the members of its community; and

WHEREAS, *Dr. Duane Hyde*, was generous enough to give half of his annual salary as a donation to make the new hospital a reality as they were looking for matching funds to build a new facility, a donation which has made a lasting positive impact; and

WHEREAS, *Dr. Duane Hyde*, is one of the pioneers of medicine in King City and the only surviving member of the Southern Monterey County Medical Group; and

WHEREAS, *Dr. Duane Hyde*, personally approached his community and assisted in raising money for the construction of the new hospital; not only has he been a member of the King City Rotary since 1956, he has also served on the Elementary School Board, Monterey County Grand Jury, and Natividad Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, honor *Dr. Duane Hyde* upon his selection as *Monterey County Veteran of the Year* and for demonstrating exemplary military service, community service and support for veterans in the community.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on the _____day of ______, 2013, upon the motion of Supervisor ______by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail Borkowski, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof at page_____of Minute Book_____, on_____.

Dated:

Gail Borkowski, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____